

**COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS,
STATE OF COLORADO**

2 East 14th Avenue, Suite 300
Denver, CO 80203

DATE FILED: May 15, 2015 10:45 AM
FILING ID: B9729675E5414
CASE NUMBER: 2014CA1816

DISTRICT COURT, CITY & COUNTY OF DENVER
Honorable Andrew P. McCallin, Judge
Case No. 2013-CV-34544

JANE E. NORTON,

PLAINTIFF- APPELLANT,

v.

ROCKY MOUNTAIN PLANNED PARENTHOOD,
INC. a/k/a PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF THE
ROCKY MOUNTAINS, INC., a Colorado nonprofit
corporation; JOHN W. HICKENLOOPER, in his
official capacity as Governor of the State of Colorado;
SUSAN E. BIRCH, in her official capacity as Executive
Director of the Colorado Department of Health Care
Policy and Financing; and LARRY WOLK, in his
official capacity as Executive Director of the Colorado
Department of Public Health & Environment,

DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES.

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant:

Michael J. Norton, No. 6430
Natalie L. Decker, No. 28596
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
7951 E. Maplewood Avenue, Suite 100
Greenwood Village, CO 80111
(O) 720-689-2410
mjnorton@alliancedefendingfreedom.org
ndecker@alliancedefendingfreedom.org

Barry K. Arrington, No. 16486
ARRINGTON LAW FIRM
7340 East Caley Ave., Suite 360
Centennial, Colorado 80111
(O) 303-205-7870
(F) 303-463-0410
barry@arringtonpc.com

Case Number: 2014CA1816

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. The District Court Did not Err When it Considered Documents Submitted with Defendants’ Rule 12(b)(1) Standing Motion.....	4
B. The District Court Erred When it Considered Documents Submitted with Defendant’s Rule 12(b)(1) Standing Motion to Resolve Defendants’ Rule 12(b)(5) Failure to State a Claim Motions.....	5
C. The District Court Erred by Conflating the Terms “Directly” and “Indirectly” in Colorado’s Abortion Funding Limitation and by Reading the Term “Indirectly” Out of Colorado’s Constitution	11
D. The State Defendants Improperly Argue New Facts on Appeal.....	13
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	10
<i>City of Lakewood v. Brace</i> , 919 P.2d 231 (Colo. 1996).....	5
<i>Costlow v. United States</i> , 552 F.2d 560 (3d Cir.1977).....	10
<i>Dunlap v. Colorado Springs Cablevision, Inc.</i> 829 P.2d 1286 (Colo. 1992).....	6
<i>Dowling v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 855 F.2d 136 (3d Cir.1988).....	10
<i>Gay v. Wall</i> , 761 F.2d 175 (4th Cir. 1985)	10
<i>Horne Eng'g Servs. v. Kaiser-Hill</i> , 72 P.3d 451 (Colo. App. 2003).....	10
<i>Keybank Nat'l Ass'n v. Mascarenas</i> , 17 P.3d 209 (Colo. App. 2000).....	9
<i>Marks v. Gessler</i> , ___ P.3d ___, 2013 WL 3943248 (Colo. App. 2013)	4
<i>Medina v. State</i> , 35 P.3d 443 (Colo. 2001).....	5
<i>Jordan v. Washington Mut. Bank</i> , 761 F.2d 670 (D.Md. 2002)	10
<i>Planned Parenthood of Mid-Missouri and Eastern Kansas, Inc. v. Dempsey</i> , 167 F.3d 458 (8th Cir. 1999)	12

<i>Rosenthal v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 908 P.2d 1095 (Colo. 1995).....	11
---	----

Constitutional provisions:

Article V, Section 50, Colo. Const.	1
--	---

Rules:

C.R.C.P. 12(b)(1)	1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 10
C.R.C.P. 12(b)(5)	passim
C.R.C.P 16 (a).....	9
C.R.C.P. 26 (a).....	9
C.R.C.P. 55 (m).....	9
C.R.C.P. 56	1, 6, 9, 10, 11
C.R.C.P. 57	9
